

CASE NO.: 2:20cv15994

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS, in the official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an individual,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE
DEFENDANT'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND OPPOSING DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT FRANK EDWARD'S TESTIMONY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

STATEMENT OF FACTS - 1 -

MEMORANDA OF LAW - 4 -

 I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE
 DEPUTY WATSON’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE BECAUSE THE
 PLEADING IS INSUFFICIENT. - 5 -

 A. Legal Standard for FRCP 12(f)..... - 5 -

 1. Deputy Watson’s Qualified Immunity Defense Is Insufficient Because It
 Fails to Satisfy the Requirements of the Harlow Test. - 6 -

 A. In Viewing the Facts in the Light Most Favorable to the Plaintiff, Deputy
 Watson’s Use of Force Violated Mr. Jordan’s Fourth and Fourteenth
 Amendment Rights..... - 6 -

 B. Deputy Watson’s Actions Against Mr. Jordan Were Unreasonable
 Because They Were in Violation of Clearly Established Law..... - 10 -

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
 EXCLUDE DR. EDWARDS’S TESTIMONY; THE TESTIMONY WILL
 ASSIST THE TRIER OF FACT IN UNDERSTANDING THE EVIDENCE
 AND DETERMINING A FACT AT ISSUE, WILL NOT CONFUSE THE
 JURY, AND HAS HIGH PROBATIVE VALUE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY
 OUTWEIGHED BY A LOW DANGER OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE. - 13 -

 A. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony Will Assist The Trier Of Fact In Understanding
 The Evidence And Determining Whether Implicit Racial Bias Played A Role
 In Defendant’s Decision To Draw His Weapon Leading To The Death Of Mr.
 Jordan On February 14, 2019 And Is Precise And Specific Such That It Is Not
 Likely To Confuse The Jury..... - 14 -

 B. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony Has High Probative Value Based On Its
 Assistance To The Trier Of Fact, The Complexity Of Implicit Racial Bias
 Enhancing That Assistance, And The Testimony’s Potential To Counteract
 The Jury’s Own Potential Bias; That Probative Value Is Not Substantially

Outweighed By A Low Danger Of Unfair Prejudice Mitigated By The
Possibility Of Cross-Examination. - 19 -
CONCLUSION - 21 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	10
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	9
<i>Colston v. Barnhart</i> , 130 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Connor v. Graham</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1994)	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	6
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir.1997).....	12
<i>Heller Fin., Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Kimble v. Wis. Dep't. of Workforce Dev.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Wis. 2010)	17
<i>Lewis v. City of W. Palm Beach, Fla.</i> , 561 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir.2009).....	11
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	16
<i>Primiano v. Cook</i> , 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Pruitt v. City of Montgomery</i> , 771 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	9
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	9
<i>Samaha v. Wash. State Dep't. of Transp.</i> ,	

2012 WL 11091843 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2012).....	15, 18
<i>State of Cal. ex rel. State Lands Comm'n v. United States</i> , 512 F. Supp. 36 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6, 12, 15, 16
<i>Terrell v. Smith</i> , 668 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	6
<i>U.S. v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Rouco</i> , 765 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 865 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14, 19, 20

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 403	19
Fed. R. Evid. 702	14

Other Authorities

<i>Deluca v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.: Statistical Significance and the Novel Scientific Technique</i> , 58 Brook. L. Rev. 219 (1992)	18
